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October 18, 2024 

Laurie Gharis 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality  
Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Re: Application by Circle S Midlothian, LLC for the creation of Circle S Middle 
Municipal Utility District of Ellis County (D-08232023-047); 

 TCEQ Docket No. 2024-0135-DIS. 

Dear Ms. Gharis: 

I have enclosed the following copies of documents to be included in the 
Administrative Record for the above-referenced case as required by 30 Tex. Admin 
Code § 80.118. The documents included are as follows: 

• Petition for Creation 
• Metes and Bounds Description 
• Executive Director Staff Technical Memorandum 
• Temporary Directors’ Affidavits 
• Notice of District Petition and Territory Map 

Sincerely, 

 

Allie Soileau 
Staff Attorney 
Environmental Law Division 



PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF 
CIRCLE S MIDDLE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT OF ELLIS COUNTY 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

TO THE HONORABLE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY: 

The undersigned petitioner, (herein the “Petitioner”, whether one or more), being a 
majority of the landowners who hold title to land(s) situated within the area hereinafter 
described, which represents a total value of more than 50% of the value of all such area, and 
being a majority in value of the holders of title of said area described by metes and bounds in 
Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Land”), respectfully petitions the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) for the creation of a municipal utility district in Ellis County, 
Texas, pursuant to the provisions of Texas Local Government code Sec. 42.042 and Chapters 49 
and 54 of the Texas Water Code, together with all amendments and additions thereto, and would 

respectfully show the following: 

I 

The Petitioner originally intended to create the Circle S Municipal Utility District of Ellis 
County as a singular district (“Original Proposed District”). The acreage for the Original 
Proposed District was approximately 1991.48 acres as described by metes and bounds in Exhibit 
“B”. As of the date of this petition, the Petitioner has determined to separate the Original 
Proposed District into four separate districts. The entire acreage of the Land was included as a 
portion of the Original Proposed District. 

I. 

The name of the proposed district shall be “Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District of 
Ellis County” (the “District”). There is no other conservation or reclamation district in Ellis 
County, Texas with the same name. 

Il. 

The District shall be created and organized and shall exist under the terms and provisions 
of Article XVI, Section 59 and Article III, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, 

Texas Water Code, as amended; and purposes and authority concurrently or subsequently 
acquired and approved for roadways by Chapter 54, Water Code or other applicable law as 
amended, together with all amendments and additions thereto. 

IV. 
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The District shall contain an area of approximately 407.5 acres of land, situated within 
Ellis County, Texas, described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and 
made a part hereof for all purposes. The described property is entirely located within the 
extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian, Texas. 

V. 

On June 13, 2022, Petitioner served the Petition for Consent to Include Land in Circle S 

Middle Municipal Utility District of Ellis County (the “Petition for Consent”) onto the City 
Secretary for the City of Midlothian. A copy of the Petition for Consent is attached hereto as 
Exhibit C. The Petitioner has not received any response from the City related to the Petition for 
Consent. 

VI. 

On September 8, 2022, Petitioner posted the Notice of Petition in three places convenient 
to the public within the boundaries of the Land sought to be added to the District. The affidavit 
of posting of the Notice of the Petition (the “Affidavit of Posting”) is attached hereto as Exhibit 
D. 

On September 14, 2022 the Petitioner published Notice of Petition to City of Midlothian, 
Texas for Water and Sanitary Sewer Service (the “Notice of Petition”) in the Waxahachie Daily 
Light, a newspaper of general circulation within and around the District. The affidavit of 
publication of the Notice of Petition (the “Affidavit of Publication”) and the Notice of Petition 
are attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

VIL 

On September 30, 2022, Petitioner petitioned the City to provide water and sanitary 
sewer services to the Land in accordance with 42.042(b) of the Texas Local Government Code. 
Such petition is attached hereto as Exhibit F. The City has not contractually agreed to provide 
water and wastewater service to the Land, nor have they engaged Petitioner in negotiations to do 
so, and now more than 120 days have passed since Petitioner submitted its Petition for Water and 
Sewer Service to the City. The City has not consented to the creation of the District and has 
failed to execute a contract for service to the Land within the time limits prescribed by Section 
42.042, Texas Local Government Code. 

VII. 

Petitioner is the record owner of the described land, as evidenced by the execution of this 
Petition. Petitioner represents that there is one lienholder, AgTexas Farm Credit Service. 
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IX. 

The District shall be created for all of the purposes set forth in Article XVI, Section 59 
and Article III, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as 

amended; and purposes and authority concurrently or subsequently acquired and approved for 
roadways by Chapter 54, Water Code or other applicable law. 

X, 

The general nature of the work proposed to be done by the District at the present time is 
the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including the purchase and 
sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, maintenance and 

operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system, for domestic and 
commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of 
drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and the construction, installation, 
maintenance, purchase and operation of facilities, systems, plants and enterprises of such 
additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is organized. 

XI. 

There is a necessity for the improvements described above for the following reasons: The 
area of the District is urban in nature and is in close proximity to populous and developed 
sections of Ellis County. The District’s area will, within the immediate future, experience a 
substantial and sustained residential and commercial growth. Said area is not supplied with 
adequate water and sanitary sewer facilities and services or with adequate drainage facilities or 
roads or improvements in aid thereof. The health and welfare of the future inhabitants of the 
area and of territories adjacent thereto require the installation and acquisition of an adequate 
water supply and sewage disposal system, an adequate drainage system for and within the area of 
the District and roads or improvements in aid thereof. 

A public necessity exists for the organization of such District to provide for the purchase, 
construction, extension, improvement, maintenance and operation of such waterworks and 
sanitary sewer system, such drainage facilities and roads or improvements in aid thereof, in order 
to promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public 
health and welfare of the community, 
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XII. 

 

 Said proposed improvements are practicable and feasible, in that the terrain of the 

territory to be included in the District is of such a nature that a waterworks, sanitary sewer, 

drainage, storm sewer and roadway system can be constructed at a reasonable cost, currently 

estimated at $53,300,000 ($37,500,000 for Water, Wastewater, and Drainage and $15,800,000 

for roads), with reasonable ad valorem tax and assessment rates and water and sewer rates, and 

said territory will be developed for residential and commercial purposes.  The District shall be 

designated a noncity service district in the meaning of Section 54.016, Texas Water Code, as the 

District does not currently propose to connect to the City’s water or sewer system or propose to 

contract with a regional water and wastewater facilities provider serving the area within the 

District, as of the date this Petition is filed. 

 

XIII. 

 

 The following named persons are (i) all over eighteen (18) years of age, (ii) resident 

citizens of the State of Texas, (iii) reside in Ellis County or a county in the same metropolitan 

statistical area as Ellis County, (iv) owners of land subject to taxation within the District, and (v)  

are otherwise qualified to serve as directors of the District under the provisions of the Texas 

Water Code: 

 

  1.  Michael L. Bradford 

  2.  Michael D. Gonzales, Jr. 

  3.  Eric DeBorde 

  4.  Charles R. Hill, Jr. 

  5.  Paul Fuller 

 

 WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully pray that this Petition be properly filed, as 

provided by law; that a hearing be held if necessary and that this Petition be in all things granted; 

that the proposed municipal utility district be organized; that the five (5) persons named herein 

be appointed to serve as temporary directors until their successors are duly elected and qualified; 

and for such other orders, acts, procedures and relief as are proper, necessary and appropriate to 

the purpose of creating and organizing the District. 

 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this ID day of May, 2023 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

By: WA, L— Pas Met 
Rick Miskimon, Managing Member 
Approx. acreage owned: 407.5 acres 

  

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

(O
r 

CO
R 

CO
D 

COUNTY OF ATOKA 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of Circle 
S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated. 

ax" 
Given under my hand and seal of office this IS" of May, 2023. 

= Se ae y ant WV, < “ 
Wer QOTARY? "AZ otary Public, State of Oklahoma 

  

: “/ (SEAL) 2 
= :# 0003895 ; = : : 

Zo, fxs Cy ures | ui] a 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
Legal Description 
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407.5 Acres (17,749,186 Square Feet) 
M. B. Atkinson Survey, Abstract Number 21 
Leeman Kelsey Survey, Abstract Number 594 

E. Ballard Survey, Abstract 119 
Ellis County, Texas. 

BEING a 407.5 Acres (17,749,186 Sq. Ft.) area of land situated in the M. B. Atkinson 
Survey, A-21, Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-594, E. Ballard Survey, A-119, Ellis County, 
Texas; being a portion of that called 1,555 acres tract conveyed to Circle S Midlothian 
LLC of record in Document Number 20220516, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas, 
(D.R.E.C.T.) and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" found 
in the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 (variable width), from which 
a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" marking the northeast 
corner of that called 1,555 acres tract found bears North 89°25'31" East, 2,141.50 feet; 

THENCE, with the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 (variable width) 
North 89°25'31" East, 284.97 feet to a point at the northeast corner of said 407.5 acres 
area of land; 

THENCE, departing said south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 crossing 
said 1,555 acres tract the following TWENTY-ONE (21) courses: 

1. South 22°22'11" West, 945.42 feet; 

2. South 34°24'45" West, 693.88 feet; 

3. South 62°28'07" West, 630.87 feet; 

4. South 36°37'37" West, 716.03 feet; 

5. South 07°04'57" West, 381.25 feet; 

6. South 38°36'00" West, 2,168.90 feet; 

7. South 18°02'40" West, 657.46 feet; 

8. South 25°53'46" West, 1,562.13 feet; 

9. South 67°23'20" West, 520.52 feet; 

10. North 31°15'37" West, 1,119.28 feet; 

11. North 22°43'37" West, 712.73 feet; 
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12. North 03°08'06" East, 1,276.38 feet; 

13. North 27°59'33" East, 501.90 feet; 

14. North 28°40'40" East, 67.78 feet; 

15. North 07°04'57" East, 192.21 feet; 

16. North 49°22'08" East, 146.72 feet; 

17. North 08°24'33" East, 573.50 feet; 

18. North 07°35'05" West, 115.00 feet; 

19. North 07°04'57" East, 715.78 feet to a curve to the right; 

20. 547.22 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,800.00 feet, a 
central angle of 17°25'07" and a chord that bears North 15°47'30" East, 545.12 feet 
marking the end of said curve; 

21. North 24°30'04" East, 1,091.04 feet returning to the south right-of-way line of F.M. 
Highway 875 and a non-tangent curve to the left; 

THENCE, with the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 the following 
TWO (2) courses: 

1. 157.95 feet with the arc of said non-tangent curve to the left having a radius of 
11,508.34 feet, a central angle of 00°47'11" and a chord that bears North 88°47'28" 
East, 157.95 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING"; 

2. North 88°53'06" East, 563.98 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 

THENCE, departing the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 with the 
west and south boundary line of a 1.478 acre tract of land conveyed to Carl Snider and 
wife, Karen Snider of record in Vol. 1173, Pg. 122, D.R.E.C.T. the following FOUR (4) 
courses: 

1. South 00°30'35" West, 188.15 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING’; 

2. South 87°28'57" East, 56.56 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 

3. North 72°10'48" East, 366.80 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
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4. North 61°19'27" East, 166.63 feet returning to the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of 
F.M. Highway 875 at a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING"; 

THENCE, with the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 the following 
SIX (6) courses: 

1. North 87°57'25" East, 244.59 feet to a curve to the left to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap 
stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING"; 

2. 311.19 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 11,503.46 feet, a 
central angle of 01°33'00" and a chord that bears South 86°47'58" East, 311.18 feet 
marking the end of said curve to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND 
SURVEYING"; 

3. North 89°25'31" East, 1,718.58 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 

4. South 82°02'38" East, 101.12 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING’; 

5. North 89°25'31" East, 100.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 

6. North 80°54'40" East, 101.12 feet to to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
CONTAINING 407.5 Acres (17,749,186 Sq. Ft.) of land. 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
Legal Metes and Bounds for Original Proposed District 
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Tract 3 

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
Petition for Consent filed with City 
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PETITION FOR CONSENT TO INCLUDE LAND 
IN A MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT _ 

RECEIVED 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF ELLIS § JUN TS a0ee 
CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN: 

We, the undersigned landowners (the “Petitioners”) of the territory hereinafier 
described by metes and bounds, being all of the landowners of said territory, respectively 
petition your Honorable Body for consent to and support of the creation of a municipal 

utility district (hereinafter defined) by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 
and would respectfully show the following: 

[ 

The name of the proposed district shall be CIRCLE S$ MUNICIPAL UTILITY 
DISTRICT, or such other name as is approved by the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (the “District”). 

  

H. 

The District shall be created under the terms and provisions of Article XVI, Section 
39, and Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as amended, and include or seek to assume 

roadway powers under Article Hl, Section 52 of the Constitution of Texas, together with 
all amendments and additions thereto. 

HL 

The District shall contain an area of approximately 1,991.48 acres of land, situated 
within Ellis County, Texas, described by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A”, which is 

attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes (the “Property”). The Property is 
located partially within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian, Texas. 

Iv. 

The undersigned constitute the current sole landowners of the Property to be 
included within the District. The Petitioners represent that there are no holders of liens 
against the Property other than those who have consented to this Petition by their signature 
below. 
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Vv. 

The District shall be created for all of the purposes set forth in Article XVI, Section 
59 and Article II, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, 

as amended, 

Vi 

The District shall have the powers of government and authority to exercise the 
tights, privileges, and functions given to it by Article XVI, Section 59 and Article II], 
Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as amended. 

VIL 

The general nature of the work to be done by and within the District at the present 

time is the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including the 
purchase and sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, 

maintenance and operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system 
for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, 

purchase and operation of drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; the 
construction, maintenance and operation of parks and recreational land and facilities; and 
the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of facilities, systems, 
plants and enterprises of such additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes 

for which the District is organized, 

VII. 

There is a necessity for the improvements described above for the following 
reasons: The area of the District is urban in nature and is in close proximity to populous 
and developed sections of Ellis County. The District's area will, within the immediate 
future, experience a substantial and sustained residential and commercial growth. Said 
area is not supplied with adequate water and sanitary sewer facilities and services or with 
adequate drainage facilities and does not have adequate fire suppression facilities, parks 
and recreational land and facilities, or roads ot improvements in aid thereof. The health 
and welfare of the future inhabitants of the area and of territories adjacent thereto require 
the installation and acquisition of an adequate water supply and sewage disposal system, 
an adequate drainage system for and within ihe area of the District, adequate fire 
suppression facilities, adequate parks and recreational land and facilities, and adequate 
roads or improvements in aid thereof. 

A public necessity exists for the organization of such District to provide for the 
purchase, construction, extension, improvement, maintenance and operation of such 
waterworks and sanitary sewer system, such drainage facilities, such fire suppression 
facilities, parks and recreational land and facilities, and roads or improvements in aid 

thereof, in order to promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State's 
waters and the public health and welfare of the community. 

4894-9786-5555v.1
0017



IX. 

Said proposed improvements are practicable and feasible, in that the terrain of the 
territory to be included in the District is of such a nature that a waterworks, sanitary sewer, 
drainage, and roadway system can be constructed at a reasonable cost, currently estimated 
at $750,000,000, with reasonable ad valorem tax and assessment rales and water and sewer 
rates, and said territory will be developed for residential and commercial purposes. ‘The 
District shall be designated a noncity service district in the meaning of Section 54.016, 
Texas Water Code, as the District does not currently propose to connect to the City's water 
or sewer system or propose to contract with a regional water and wastewater provider to 
which the City has made a capital contribution for the water and wastewater facilities 
serving the area within the District, as of the date this Petition is filed. 

X. 

Petitioners request consent, permission, and support for the inclusion of the 
Property in a municipal utility district operating pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59, Texas 
Constitution, created by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, and consent for 
the District to acquire roadway powers pursuant to Article 1H], Section 32, Texas 
Constitution. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully pray that this petition be in all things 
granted, and that the City give its written consent to the inclusion of the aforesaid lands in 
the District, and for such other orders, acts, procedure and relief as are proper and necessary 
and appropriate to the purpose of organizing the District. 

{Signature Page Follows} 
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

COUNTY OF ATOKA 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ay 

ov 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED the Tr day of June, 2022. 

PETITIONERS: 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

a" “A; S / 
By: wee wi — 2 y Caan a LL a bon 

Rick Miskimon, Managing Member 
  

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of 
Circle § Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he 
executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity 
therein stated. 

M
g
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of June, 2002. 

Men, VA i Wd 
(Notary Public, Staty of Oklah Jahoma 

- ax aTa [2024 
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HAB 3336, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

    

Name: Clinton Blackwell 

Title: Manager 

  

STATE OF TEXAS 

U
e
 

2G
0 

oG
D 

COUNTY OF DALLAS 

Before me on this day personally appeared Clinton Blackwell, the Manager of HAB 
3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name 

is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein 
stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this FE os June, 2022. 

   

      

    
    

  

           

      
   

; L ear GREENAWALT | J\ aed Th rau Nie he Notary Public H aa: me if JSF 0 STATE OF TEXAS Notaty Public, State of Texas 
Ras cue" Notary itt & 747408-7 

GE Lah o a font le ee 
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Lienholder Consent 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

The undersigned being the holder of a lien on all or a portion of the land as 
described in the Petition for Consent to Include Land in a Municipal Utility District (the 
“Petition”) and to which this certificate is attached, hereby consents to the Petition. 

LIENHOLDER: 

AgTexas Farm Credit Services, 
as agent/ nominee 

“e 
oon (OE 
ate a rar 

By:_ “4 PMY Ce te 
Nang: Jonathan Kerby 
Titlé: Vice President/ Branch Manager 

      
  

  

    

§ SS, DEBBY LYNN BRISTER 
qf | Notary ID #11940652 STATE OF 
¢ ¥/ My Commission Expires § TEXAS § , CY July 24, 2024 
  

mur § 
COUNTY oF Schnsen § 

th 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the q day of June, 2022, 

by Jonathan Kerby, acting in his capacity as Vice President and Branch Manager of 
AgTexas Farm Credit Services, as agent/ nominee, on behalf of said entity. 

  

Cote Rue. — @lalas 

Debby roan nst
er
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Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 

TRACT 1 

BEING a 92.18 Actes (4,015,275 Sq, Ft) tract of land situated in the Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-594 and the Jackson Smith Survey, 
A-G63, Ets County, Texas; being the remnant portions of that called First Tract 60 Acres and Second Tract 40 Acras of land 
conveyed to Henry Wayne Blackwall and wife, Anita Blackwell by deed of record in Volume 488, Page 209, Deed Records, Ellis 
County, Texas, (D.R.E.C.T.) and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a MAG-Nai set in the centeriine of Murr Road (variable width) and maridng the northwest comer of that called 5.00 
acres Gact conveyed to Shawn Michael McCrary and Brittany Leigh McCrary by deed of record in Doc. No. 2129100, D.R.E.C.T., 
marking the northeast comer of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, South 30°11'22* East, 1,044.47 feet with the west line of said 5.00 acres to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING” set marking an interior comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 59°23'36" East, 208.71 feet with the south fine of said 5.00 acres tract to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped 
“APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the west line of that called 81 acres tract conveyed fo Donald & McCrary by deed of record in 
Volume 695, Page 641, O.RE.C.T. marking s northeast comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 30°1 1°22" East, at 14.18 feet passing 2 1/2-inch Iron pipe, for a total distance of 1,307.20 with the west fine of said 
81 acres to a 3/8-Inch iron rod found marking the northeast comer of that called 19.93 acres tract conveyed to Shifey Campbell and 
Mark Campbell, wife and husband, by deed of record in Document No, 1933303, D.R.E.C.T. and marking the southeast comer of 
the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 72°32'53" West, 1,216.61 fee! with the north line of sald 19.93 acres to a 26-inch iron rod found matking the 
northeast comer of Ranchwiew Estates, Phase 2, of record in Cabinat C, Sfides 587 and S66, Plat Records, Eifis County, Texas, marking 
an angle paint of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, with the north line of sald Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, the following four (4) courses: 

1, South 71°24°29° West, 50.18 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 25, and an angle paint of the 
herein described track 

2. South 72°11'53" West, 246.86 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found marking the northwest comer of Lat 26, and an angle point of the 
herein described tract; 

3. South 74°47.45" West, 308.05 feet to @ 1/2-Inch Iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” sel marking an angie point 
of the herein described tract; 

4, South 44°03'45" West, 286.11 feet to a 3/8-inch iron rad found marking the southeast comer of that tract conveyed to Sammy D. 
Crocker and wile, Mary Jean Crocker, (record not found) and marking the southwest comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, North 30°56'45" West, 1,596.95 feet with the east fine of said Crocker tract to a 3/@-Inch iron rod found marking the 
southwest comer of that cafied 2.00 acres tract conveyed fo Clinton D. and Kelly A. Blackwell by deed of record in Volume 1978, 
Page 647, D.RE.C.T. and being the same comer dascribed in that called 3,4374 acres survey plat by Michael L_ Cox dated 6/7/04 
and marking a northwest comer of the henein described tract; 

THENCE, North §9°18'03" East, passing a 6/8-Inch iron rod marking the soulneast comer of said 2.00 acres for a total distance of 
358.71 fest to a §/8-inch iron rod found marking the southeast comer of said 3.4374 acres and marking an interiar comer of the 
herein descitbed tract, 

THENCE, North 30°40'45" West, 415.26 feet to 3 MAG-Nalf set in the centerfine of the aforementioned Murr Road marking the 
northwest comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North §9°38'49" East, 1,607.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING $2.16 acres 
{4,015,275 Square Feat) of land,
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TRACT 2 

BEING an 1,555 Acres (87,746,507 Sq. FL) tract of land siluated In the Bucknam Canfield Survey, A-106, M. B. Atkinson Survey, A-21, E. Baflard 
Survey. A-119, Jacksen Smith Survey, A-063. Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-504. Ellis Caunty, Texas: being a partion of that called 1,557.74 Acres vact 
conveyed to Harper Cattle, LLC. of record in Vol, 1542, Pg. 1073, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas, (0.R.6.C.T.) and more particularly described 
by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-Inch iron pipe found in the east right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of FA. Highway 157 (variable width) marking the southwest carner of 
that called 213.02 Acres tract conveyed to Helen Howle, as Trustee of the Alice Michera Howle Revocable Trust af record in Vol. 2818, Pg, 2041, O.R.E.C,T., fom which a TXDOT woad post monument found bears North 20°16°00" West, 401.31 feet and being the west comer of the herein 
desctibed tract: 

THENCE, with the south and east boundary fine of said 213.02 Acres tract the Following four (4) courses: 

1. North 55°57'0S" East, 1,561.23 feet to a 1/2-inch tren rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking an interior comer of the herein 
desorbed tract: 

2. North 00°33'20" West, 3,051.59 feet to a {/2-Inch ron red with dap stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING* set marking the nordrwest corner of the 
herein described tract, 

3. North 86°20't3" East 473.20 feetts a Winch iron Pipe found marking an interior comer of the herein desorbed tract: 

4, North 02°10'17" East, 74.41 feet to 3 1/2-inch iron rod found in the south R.O.W. line of FM, RWY B75. (variable width) and marking a northwest 
camer of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, wih the south R.O.W, line of sald FM. HWY 875 the following nine (9) caurses: 

1, North 86*20'43" East, 40.10 feet to a 1/2-inch fran rad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking a comer, 

2. North 60'28'02" East, 2,167.42 feet to 2 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

3. South 82°07" East. 101,12 feat to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer: 

4. North 89°28'02" East, 108.00 feat to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING* set marking a comer, 

5. Narth 86°O5'02" East, 104.10 feetto a 12-inch Iron rod with eap Stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

8. North 80°33't 1" Gast, 101.12 feet to 3 $/24nch iron rod with esp stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set Marking a comer, 

7. North 68°15'82° Bast, 436.00 feet to 4 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curve to the 
left: 

5. 174.06 feet with the are of said curve to the left having a radius of 11,506.94 faet, 3 central angle of 00°52°00" and a chord that bears North 
88°40'52" East, 174,08 feet to a 1/2-ineh iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end of sald curve: 

9. North 86°63'08* East, £63.08 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod fours marking the northwest comer of that called 1.478 Acres tract convayed to Car Snider 
and wite, Kanan Snider of record in Vol. 1173, Pg. 122, D.RE.C.Ts 

THENCE, with the west and the south fines of sald 1.478 Acres tract the following four (4) courses: 

1. South 00°30'35" West. 188.16 feet tos {/2-ineh inon rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the southwest cornar of said 
1.476 Acres tract: 

2. South 87°28'57" East, 56.50 feet to a 1/2-inch fron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

3. North 72¢10'48* East, $66.80 feet ta a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking a comer, 

4. North 61° 19°27" East, 166,63 feet to a 1/2-Inch tran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the south R.0.W. line of the 
aforemantioned F.M, 876 and marking the northeast comer of said 1.478 Acres tract 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. line of said F.M. HWY 875 the following seven (7) courses: 

1. North 67°67'25" East, 244.59 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a curve to the 
left, 

2.311.10 feet with the aro of said curve to the left having a radius of 11,503.46 feet, a central angle of 01°33'00* and a chord thal bears South 
86°47'68" East. 311.18 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set masking the end of sald curve;
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9, North 86°25'3 1" East, 1.716.58 feet to a 1724nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVE‘ING* set marking a comer 

4, South 62°02'38" East, 101,12 feet to a f/2-Inch iron rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer, 

5, North 80°253 1" East, 100.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer; 

6. North 60°54'40" East, 191.12 feetto a 12-inch Iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING‘ set marking 3 comer, 

7. North 80°25'3 1" Bast, 2,141.50 feet to a V/2-inch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING?’ sat in the west R.O.W. line of Norell Road 

(variable width) marking the nomheast comer of the herein described wact: 

THENCE, South 00°18'21° East, 4.361.33 feet with the west R.O.W. line of said Norrell Road to a PK Nail set at the intersection with the the centerine of 
Murr Road (variable width} marking the southeast comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, South 82°52'03" West. 78.20 feet to a 1/2-Inch jron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the nomh R.O.W., fine of Murr 
Road marking the beginning of a curve to the lef; 

THENCE, with the north R.0.'W, ine of said Murr Road the foitowing twelve (12} courses: 

1, 280.69 feet with the are of said curve to the taft having a radius of 422.30 feet, a cenval angle of 35°2947" and a chord that bears South 60°30'30" 
West, 250.76 feat ito a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marting the and of said curve; 

2. South 47°28't8" West, 70.46 feet w 2 W2Unch [ran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curve to the right 

2. 179,00 feut with the arc of said curve to the right having 3 radius of 763,87 feet, a central angle of 1442012" and a chord that bears Saath Sa*b0's8" 
West 176.36 faetto a t/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of saki curve; 

4, South §6°08'S3" West. 88 1.46 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a curve to the Jeft; 

5. 147.57 feet with the are of sald curve to the left having a radius of 2,610.33 feet, a central angle of 09°14'21" and 3 chard that bears South 67'3143" 
West, 147.56 featte a 1/2-4nch iron rod with oap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a reverse curves 

8, 147.58 feet with the are of sald reverse curve having 2 radius of 2,249.32 feet, a central angle of 03°45'33* and a chord that bears South §7°47°19" 

West, 147.56 feet to a 3/2-inwh iron fod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set markdng the end of said curve: 

7. South §¢°40'05* West. 1,149.09 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer: 

8, South 59°44'12" Went, 2,434.67 feet to 2 t/2-inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comen 

0, South 50*16'31* West, 1,118.03 feet to 2 1/2-inch Iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer 

1B. South $6°52'41* West, 1276.36 feet to a 42-inch iron rod with osp stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” sel marking 3 comen 

14. South 50°G4'2D° West, 1,108.90 feet to a #/2-Inch fn rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer 

42. Gouth 58°4 143" West, 440.20 feet to a 1/2-4nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the east R.O.W. fine of the 

aforementioned F.M. HWY 157 marking the southwest corer of the herain described tract and the beginning of a curve to the right: 

THENCE, with the east R.O.W. Ine of sald F.M. HWY 157 the following six (6) courses: 

1, 236.34 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,838.48 feet, a central angle of 07°21'S6" and 3 chord that bears North 93"54'05" 

West, 236.18 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with eap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve: 

2. North 30°26'53" West, 4.663.83 feat to a 1/2-Inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of 3 curve to the 
right: 

3. 268.46 feet with the are of said curve to the right having a radius of 6,037.17, a central angle of 0273263" and a chard that bears North 26* 10'26" West, 
268.46 feat to 2 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve; 

4. North 27°53'42" West, 282.51 teat to 2 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a curve to the left: 

5, 238.46 feet with the arc of sald ourve to the left having a radius of 5,754.72, a cenval angle of 02°22'27" and a chard that bears Nonh 20°D4'55* West 

238.44 feat to a 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said ourve; 

6. North 30°16°06" West, 271.60 feat to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 4,655 Acres (67,746.807 Sq. Ft) of land. 

A plat of even date accompanies this metes and bounds description.

0024
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 
PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY 

CIRCLE § MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
4 

  

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 

i: Garacir lees? the undersigned, hereby state that I posted the Petition 

for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle S Municipal Utility District to the City of 

Midlothian, attached hereto, each at three locations convenient to the public, within the 

boundaries of the land proposed to the added to the district, as shown on the map also 

AR, . ‘ , 
attached hereto, on the 9 day of Seprenber , 2022, at_@ 2° p.m. 

’ : 2 
eae 

4 _ ba | Aca) 
F 

    
  

Signature of Person Posting 

i 
Printed Name of 

  

Person Posting: Us. Gaqeve JT byes 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
County of Grayson, State of Texas 

  

Waxahachie Dally Light 
340 Water St Circle S MUD - 442570 
Waxahachie, TX 75165 

  

      
  

|, the publisher/agent of Herald Democrat of Grayson County, in the 
State of Texas. States that this newspaper is a qualified newspaper, 
published and of general circulation in said county, was published In 
regular edilion of said paper, and that the notice of which the 
annexed is a copy was published on the following dates: 

  

PUBLICATION DATES 
  

09/14/2022 

      
7 ff 

Pan 
      
Lisa Drgially Regional Vice President of Sales 

Signed/and sworn to before me on Ad oO 2022 

this Day Month = - Year 

FUlloaat- 
Signature above, NOTARY NAME, Notary Public 
My commission expires: 25 
Commissioni#t Septimby VCO 

Seal 

Publication Fee $ 247,62 

Calculation Measurement 
  

  

Words Tab Hines Columns Insertions 

CherryRoad Media fs ater t cll at 

> STAC! WOOoS 
Notary [0 #131272683 
My Commissian Expires 
September 7, 2025 ) 
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RECEIVED 

PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY SEP 30 2022 

CIRCLE S MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT reg " 

STATE OF TEXAS § CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN: 

The undersigned petitioners (“Petitioners”, whether one or more), being amajority of 

the persons who hold title to land(s) situated within the arca hereinafter described, which 

represents a total valuc of more than 50% of the value of all such area, and being a majority in 

value of the holders of title of the land within said area as indicatedby the tax rolls of the central 

appraisal district of Ellis County, Texas, acting pursuant to the provisions of Section 42.042, 

Texas Local Government Code, as amended, previouslypetitioned the City Council of the City 

of Midlothian on June 13, 2022, for consent to the creation of Circle S Municipal Utility 
District of Ellis County (the “District”). The City Council of theCity of Midlothian failed or 

refused to give such consent within 90 days of the date it received the petition; therefore, 

Petitioners now respectfully petition that the City of Midlothian make available to such land 

the water and sanitary sewer services that would otherwise be provided by the District. In 
support of this petition, Petitioners show as follows: 

I. 

Petitioners are the owners and holders of fee simple title to the land sought to be served 

by the City of Midlothian, as indicated by the tax rolls of the central appraisal district of Ellis, 

County, Texas. The Petitioners represent that there are no holders of liens against the property 

described herein other than those who have consented to this Petition by their signature below. 

IL. 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian contains approximately 

1,991.48 acres of land, more or less, and lies wholly within Ellis County, Texas. No partof 

said area is within the limits of any incorporated city or town. Under the provisions of Section 
42.001, Local Government Code, as amended, said area is partially within the extraterritorial 
jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian and is not within the jurisdiction of any other city. 

IH. 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is described by metes and 

bounds in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes, and is depicted 

in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes. It is intended that 

should the City of Midlothian not agree to provide service to the properties in this petition in 
accordance with Section 42.042(c), Texas Local Government Code, the City of Midlothian’s 

consent to the creation of the District will be deemed given, and the Petitioners will initiate 

proceedings to create one or more municipal utility districts through the Texas Commission on 

  

Petition for Utility Services ~ Circle S MUD Page | 
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Environmental Equality in accordance with Section 42.042(c)-(d), Texas Local Government 

Code. 

IV, 

The general nature of the work proposed to be done in the area sought to be servedshall 
be the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including thepurchase 

and sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, maintenance and 

operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system, for domestic and 

commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of 

drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and ihe construction, installation, 

maintenance, purchase and opcration of facilitics, systems, plants and enterprises of such 
additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is organized. 

Vv. 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is urban in nature, is withinthe 

growing environs of the City of Midlothian and is in close proximity to populous anddeveloped 

sections of Ellis County. There is a necessity for the improvements described above because 

the land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is not supplied with adcquate water, 

sanitary sewer, drainage, or roadway facilities, nor is it presently economically feasible for 
such facilities to be added to said land. The health and welfare of the present and future 

inhabitants of the land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian and of the territories 
adjacent thereto require the installation and acquisition of adequate water and sanitary sewer 
facilities for and within such land. 

Vi. 

A public necessity exists for the service of said lands by the City of Midlothian to 
promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public 

health and welfare of the community, by and through the construction, extension, 
improvement, maintenance, and operation of water and sanitary sewer facilities. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioners respectfully pray that this petition be granted in all respects 

and that the City of Midlothian execute a legally binding contract on commercially reasonable 

terms providing for the services requested herein within the timelimits prescribed by Section 

42.042, ‘Texas Local Government Code, as amended. 

[signature page follows] 

Petition for Utility Services — Circle S MUD Page 2 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED as of the date sworn, below. 

PETITIONERS: 

CIRCLE S§ MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

By: f— M bv, Menlboe- 
“Rick Miskimon, Managifig Member 
  

Approximate acreage owned: 1,899.3 acres 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ATOKA § 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of 
Circle 8 Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that he cxecuted the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the 
capacity therein stated, 

d 
Given under my hand and seal of office this 2x of A AMA oh , 2022, 

‘", 

  

SEN BUR, SSCS, 
= Gf 95: = 

zs hé exp’ 41 ]an24 ~ 
“ape tue Gass 

“ne OF OK 

Signature Page ~ Circle SMUD 
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HAB 3336, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

  

Naife: Clinton Blackwell 

Title: Manager 

Approximate acreage owned: 92.18 acres 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTYOF L/S § 

Before me on this day personally appeared Clinton Blackwell, the Manager of 
HAB 3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose 

name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed 
the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein 
stated. 

  
th 4 

Given under my hand and seal of office this a St of Lb ftp teak’ 2022. 
7 

Notary: Pablio, State of Texas 
       

    
     H STATE OF TEXAS 

Notary 1D # 747405-7 
ogi. Exp, Ootober 28, 2022 

   

a ae be GREENAWALT] 
E aca GREE Public 
a fee 
os + 

fun ot 14, 

ore 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

Lienholder Consent 

The undersigned being the holder of a lien on all or a portion of the land as 
described in the Petition for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle § Municipal Utility 
District (the “Petition”) and to which this certificate is attached, hereby consents to the 
Petition, 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
ene 

county oF Sshreen : 

LIENHOLDER: 

as agent/ nomi    
  

By: 
‘Mame: 

  

Jonathan Kerb 
Title: Vice President/ Branch Manager 

  

4 
q 

  

>, DEBBY LYNN BRISTER 
Ri Notary #D #11940652 

de} My Commission Expires 
y duly 24, 2024     

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the Dy rey of begs , 2022, by Jonathan Kerby, acting in his capacity as Vice President 
and Branch Manager of AgTexas Farra Credit Services, as agent/ nominee, on behalf of 
said entity. 

00g Ba Glory [22 

Lienholder Consent — Circle S MUD
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Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 

TRACT 1 

BEING a 92.18 Acres (4.015.275 Sq. FL) tract of land sRuated in the Leeman Kelsey Survey. A-594 and the Jackson Smith Survey, 
A-983, Ellis County, Texas; being the remnant portens of that cated First Tract 60 Acres and Second Tract 40 Acres of land 
convayed to Henry Wayne Blackwell and wife, Anits Blackwell by deed of recond in Voitme 496, Page 209, Deed Records, Bilis 
County, Taxas, (D.R.E.C.7.) and more particulary described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at 3 MAG-Nall set In the centarine of Murr Road (variable width) and marking the nortmwest corer of that caged 5.00 
acres fact conveyed to Shawn Michael McCrary and Brittany Leigh McCrary by deed of record in Doc. No. 2129100, DRECT_, 
marking the northeast comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, Scuth 30°1 1°22" East, 1,044.47 fest with the west line of said 5.00 acres to 2 1/2-nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX. 
LAND SURVEYING" set marking an intesfor comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North §9°23°98" East, 208.71 feet with the south fine of said 5.05 acres tract to a 1/2-inch fron rad wilh cap stamped 
“AFEX LAND SURVEYING’ sel in lhe wast fing of that cafied 61 acres tract conveyed to Donald E. McCrary by deed of record int 
Volume 695, Page 641, D.RE.C.7. marking a nostheast comer of the herein described tract: 

THENCE, South 30°11'22" East, at 14.15 (eet passing a 4/2-Inch izon pips, for a total d'stanca of 1,307.20 with the west une of sald 
81 acres to a 3/8-inch iron tod found marking the nostheast comer of that called 19.93 acras lract conveyed to Shirley Campbell and 
Mark Campbell, wifé and husband, by deed of record in Document No. 1933303, D.RE-C.T. and marking the southeast comer of 
the herein described track 

THENCE, Seith 72°3253" West. 1,216.61 feet with the north ine of said 19.93 acres to. a VeHnch iron rod found marking the 
nonheast comer of Ranchview Estates, Phase 2. af record in Cabinet C, Slides 567 and 566, Plat Records, Ele County, Texas, marking 
an angle point of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, with the north line of said Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, the following four (4} courses: 

1. South 71°24'39" West, 50.18 feet to a 1/2Unch iron rod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 25, and an angle point of the 
herein described tract, 

2. South 72°11'53" West 246.86 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 26, and an ange point of the 
herein desertned tract, 

3, South 74°17'45" West, 308.05 feet to. 2 1/2-inch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking an angie point 
of the herein dascrbed tract, 

4, South 44°03'45" West, 286,11 feet to a 48-inch iron rod found marking the southeast comer of that Lract conveyed to Sanyny D. 
Crocker and wife, Mary Jean Crocker, (record nat found) and marking the southwest comer of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, North 30°56'15" West, 1,596.96 feet with the east fne of sald Cracker tract to a 3/6-4Inch iron rod found marking the 
southwest comer of that called 2.00 acres tact conveyed to Clinton D, and Kelly A Blackwell by deed of record in Volume 1979, 
Page 547, D.R.E.C.T. and baing the same comer deseriied in that called 3.4374 actes survey plat by Michael L. Cox dated 6/7/04 
and marking a northwest comer of the herein descrihed tract; 

THENCE, North 59°18'03° East, passing a §/é-Inch iron rod marking the southeast comer of said 2.00 acres for a total distance of 
358.71 fest to a 5/8-Inch iron rod found marking the southeast comer of said 3.4374 acres and marking an inteior comer of the 
herein descdbed tract, 

THENCE, North 39°40'45" West, 415.26 feet to a MAG-Nail set in the canterine of the afarementioned Murr Road marking the 
forthraest comer of the herein described tract: 

THENCE, North §9°38'46" East, 1,507.57 feat to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 92.18 acraa 
(4,015275 Square Feat) of fand. 

Exhibit "A” — Page 1 
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TRACT 2 

BEING an 1,665 Acres (67,740,507 Sq. Ft) tract of land situated ft the Bucknam Canfield Survey, A-1D6, M, B. Atkinson Suivey, A-21, ©. Ballard 
Survey, A-110, Jankson Smith Survey, A-O63, Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-604, Ellis County, Texas; being a porion of that called 1,647.74 Acres tract 

conveyed to Harper Catve. LLC. of recard In Vol. £842, Py. 1073, Deed Records, Eulis County, Texas, (0.R.E.C.T.} and mere Particulany deserlbed 
by metas and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inct iron pipe found in the east rightotway (R.OW,) fine of EM. highway 187 (variable width) marking the southwest comer of 
that called 219.02 Acres tract conveyed to Halen Hewle, 55 Trustee of the Alice Michera Howle Revocable Trust af recent In Vel, 2836, Pg. 2041, 
O.RLE.C.T., from which a TX-DOT wood post monument found bears North 30" 16'C0" West, 481.31 feet and being the west came: cf the herein 

described tract; 

THENCE, with the south and east tourdary fine of sale 215.02 Acras tract the folowing four (4) courses: 

1. Nemh 68°57'06* ast, 1651.23 feet to a 7/2-inea tren rod whh oap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking an Interior camer of the nevein 
described tract 

2, North OD*33'2E* West, 3,06).69 feetto a tl2inct ica red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? sat marking the ponhwest comer of the 
herein described tract; 

3. North €0°20'13* East, 473.00 feet to a 1/2-ineh iron pipe found marking sn interior comer of the herein ceserked tack 

4, Nonh 0271017" East 73.81 fatto a t/2-Inck bron rad found in the south R.O.W. Ene of FM. HWY 876 (variable witth) and marking a nonhwest 
comer of the herein desorbed tract, 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. ling of said FM. HWY 874 she following nina (0) esurses: 

1. Nerih 60°20'13" East 40.10 featto a l/Zinch zon roc with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING! sei marking a comer, 

2. Nerth 89°22'02" Bast, 2,157.42 feet to a 1/2-inch tan rod whh cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking 3 camer 

9. South 62°O0'07" East, 107.12 feet to a t/2-nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING sat marking a comer, 

4, North 88°29'02" East, 160,06 feet to a 1/2-inch iran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a corner; 

5. Noth B6°08'02" Est, 194.70 feet ta a t/2-inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer: 

4. North 60°S3'41" East, 101.42 feet to a 42-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking a comer, 

7. Noth BU"18E2" East, 435.60 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the beginning of a curve to the 
left: 

8. 374.08 feet with the are of said curve to the feft having a radius of 11,608.34 feet, a central ang'e of 00°52°00" and a chord that bears Mech 

88°49'C2" East, 174.08 feet to a t/2-Inch Iron fod with oap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the erd of said curve: 

9. North 38°S3'08" East, £83 08 feet to a ‘/2-inch iron rod found marking the nenhwest comer of that called 1.476 Acres tract sonveyed to Carl Grider 
and wife, Karen Snider of record in Vol. 1173, Pg. 122, D.R.E.G.T.: 

THENCE, wih the west and the south lines of said 1.478 Acres tract the follawing four (4} courses: 

1, South 20°30'38" West, 183.18 feet to & {72-inch iron red with aap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the southwesi comer of said 
1.476 Actas tract, 

2. South 7°20°87* East, 56.68 feette a 1/24non iron rod with cap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

3. forth 72'10'48' East, 388.€D featio a t/24neh tron cod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking a comer: 

4. North 61°10'27" East, 164.63 feetio 3 U2-insh iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" satin the south R.0.W. fina of the 

afcrementisned F.f4, 878 and marking the northeast comer of sald 1.478 Acres tract: 

THENCE, with the south R.OW. Ene of said FM, HWY 875 the following seven (7} courses: 

1. North 87'57!28" East, 244,56 feat to @ 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? get tasking the beginning of a curve to the 
lefty, . 

2. 341,18 feet with the are of said eurve to the feft having a rachis of 11,503.43 feet, a central angle of O1°32'0D" and a chord that bears South 

BE*47!56* East, 311,18 feat to a 1/2inch tron red with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking the end of said curve: 
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3. North 86°25°34" East, 1,716.68 feat to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking 3 comer; 

4, Scuth 82°0236" East, (01.12 feet to a f/2-inch Iron cad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ ret marking a comer 

& Nonh 89°25'31" East, 100.00 feat to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYVING* sat marking a cormec: 

8. North 80°54'40° East, 101.12 feet to a 1/2sinch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" ret marking a comer, 

7. Nomh Ab'26'24" East 2147.86 feet to a 1/2-4neh fron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING! set in the wast R.O.W. line of Norrell Road 

(variable width) markng the northeast comer of the hereln dasoribed wade 

THENCE, South C0‘ 18'2'* East, 4,361.33 feet with the west R.O.W, tine of said Norrel! Road to a PK Nall set at the interseoton with the the centering of 

Murt Rosd {varisbie width) marking the southeast comer of the herain described traot 

THENCE, South 82°52'02" West 78.20 feet to a 1/2-4nch Iron mad wih cap stamped “AFEX LAND SUAVEYING* set ‘n the north R.O.W, line ef Murr 
Road marking the beginning of a ourve ta the left: 

THENCE, with she north R.0.N, line of said Murr Road the folowing twelve (12) courtes: 

1, 280.86 feet wih the are of said curve to the lef having a radius of 422.30 feet, a central angle of 36°22'47" and » chord that bears Sauth 00°390'90* 

West 256.76 feet to a téinen iton rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING' setmading the end of said curver 

2. South 47*29°t8! West. 70.50 featto a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set masking the beginning of a curve to the right 

3. 170.20 feet with che arc of said curve to the right having a rad‘us ef 762.87 feet, a ceniral angle of 14¢29°12" and a chord that bears South E3000" 
West 170.26 tae: to a 5/2-inoh iron rod with agp stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING! sat marking the end of ssid curve; 

4, South S6"03'63" West 881.45 feet to a 1/Z-inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of 4 curve to the jeft: 

6. 147.67 feet with the ara of said ourve to the leh having a radius of 2,610.33 feet a aenva) angle of 02"14'2 1” and a ohond that bears South 57*31'43" 

West, 147.86 faet to a t2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the beginning of a reverse curve: 

0. 147.68 teat with the ara of said reverse curve having a radius of 2,240.32 feet, s sentral angte of 3°48'49' and a chord that beare South B7°47°10" 
Wess, 147.58 feeite a {/24nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING‘ set marking the end of sald curve; 

7. South G04005' West, 1,140.60 feet to 2 1/2-Inch iron rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking 3 comer: 

&, South $9°44':2" West, 2,424.67 fet w a [/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking a comer 

&. South 50°16°1 1" West. 1,116.03 feet ta a 1/2-inch iron rad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking a comer, 

1G. South §8°52'41* West, 1,276.35 feet to a /2-Inch fron rod whh cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking 3 comer, 

11. South Sa"S20" West. 1,108.30 feet to 3 1/2-Inch iron rod with oap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking a comer 

12, South 6974 1'43° West. 440.29 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING*' set in the east 8.0.W. line of the 
aforementioned 7.M. HWY 167 marking the southwest comer of the herein desaribed tract and the beginning of a curve to the Fight 

THENCE, with the east R.O.VY. ine of said F.M. HWY 187 the following six (8) courses: 

1. 236.34 feet with the aro of said curve to the right having @ radius of 1,638,49 feet a central angle of 07°2V58" and a chord that hears Narth 33°S4°05" 
West, 236.16 feet ic a 12-inch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set masking the end of said curve; 

2. North 20°26'53"* West. 4.663.83 feet to a 1/2-inch iran cod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curve to the 
dght 

9. 206.45 feat with the aro of said ourve to the right having a radius of 6.037.17, a central angle of 02°92-63" and a chord that bears North 26°10/28" West, 
269,46 feet to a 1/2-insh iron rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* sex marking the ene of said aurve: 

4, North 27°63'42" Wast, 282.51 feet to & t/2-tnch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a curve to the feft, 

&. 236.44 feel with the are of said curve to the left having a radius of §,754.72, a ceniral angle of 22°22'27" and a chord that bears North 26°C4'05" West, 
238.44 featta a 1/2-inch ‘ron tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the end of ssid curva; 

6, North 20°80" West. 27 {.8C feat (o the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 1.255 Acres (67,746.807 Sq. Ft} of land, 

& pist af ever date secompanies this mates and bounds description. 
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TRACT 3 

BEING 3 244.3 Acres (24,995,013 2q. Ft) wact of iand situated mn te Alexander J. Rugely Survey, A-O24, Buckoam Can‘ield Survey, 4-166, Ellis Covnty, Texas berg a 
poctlon of that ca%ed 203.5252 Acres tract conveyed to Harper Cate. LLC, of record in Vol. 1542. Fe. 1097, Daed Records, fs County, Texas, (D.R.EC.T.) and a portion 
of that called 64.748 Acres tract conveyed fo E, W. Faitis of maced in Vol. 762, Pg. 832, D.RE.C.T. and ai that called 5.00 Acres tract conveyed to Royce Eugene Barton of 
record & Vol, 772, Pg. 265, D.A.E.C.T. anda portion of that cated €8.623 Acres tragt zs shown on survey by J. Shawne Walker dated January 11, 2001 and more 
partiofany ceserited by meles and bounds as fotos: 

REGINNING at 9 {/2-nch iron rod fourdin the north Fighbotvay 1R.0.\4.) line of FM, Highvaay B76 (variable width) marking the southwest comer of sald called 208.6282 
Acres tract and the southeast comer of that called 60.748 Acres traot and being a south earner ofthe here described track 

THENCE, South 68°3003" West, 705,67 feat wah nena PLOW, fine of sald FM. Highway 875 to a 82-inch iren rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set 
marking the eocthwest comer of the haren deserbed trai 

THENCE, North, 572.78 feet te a 1/24nch zoo rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING set carking an ierer comer of the henein cesoribad wact 

THENCE, North S0°SS°21" West, 653. 24 feet to 3 /2-inch ironmad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat in the centarine of VV Jories Road (width unknown) 
set marking 2 soulkweet comer of the herein desorbed kawk 

THENCE, Work OF MSP East 1.30270 feet with the centerline of sad V V Jars Read 6 a 4/2-insh non mms found markieg tha senchevesz comer cf the aforementioned 
5.00 Acres 

THENCE, North 0171745" East 298.00 feet cominuing with the oanterine of sais VV Cores Road to 3 1/2.nch itcn rod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING’ set. 
marking tra northwest comer of sa'a §.00 Acres tact 

THENCE, Norn O4S035" East, 281.78 seet to a U2-inets fran rod with ome stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the east fire of said VV Jones Road marking the 

foutnest opmey of that caled 3.04 Acres traci convayed to Joe Robert Martiver of tecerd in Vol. 1342, Fy. 403, D-RE.C.T. snd a northwest camer of tha harein ascribed 

THENCE, North 69°40'3%" East, at 202.44 feet passing a 1/2-indh iron tod weh Cap [ileginie) nating the satheast comar of sa’d 3.01 Acres tract for a ita distance of 
1 898.22 feat to 2 2/8-inoh iroa tod found mark'ng the southeast over-er of thal calles 11.887 Acres tract conveyed to Georgia M. Tayler of recoce in Vol, 273, Pg, 704, 
O.RE.C.T. and an interior comer of the herein cascrbad tract, 

THENCE, North 00°08 16° East, at 428.00 feet passing 3 S:B-teah iron rod found marking the northeast comer of said 11.057 Acres tract for a total distance of $,776.05 feet 
te a 28-inch iron tod found in the south bee af that oabed 414.08 Aores tact conveyed lo Mocired Machel of recota in Vol. 829, Pg. 170, O.R.E.C.T. and a nettimest come: 
of the herein desorbed tract 

THENCE, North S3°61'97" Bast, 1039.05 feat wich the south fine of said 41.08 Acres act to a 6°3~rzh zon rod found In the west ine of thal callad 132.02 Acres tract 
conveyed to Jarry L. Spevers of record 4 Vol. 862. Fo. 337, D.R.E.C.T. snd marking a northeast oomer of the herein des: traal: 

THENCE, South 06°06'21° West, I. 180.60 fear with ae west line of said 132.82 Agres tract to a 12-inch iron cod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking 
34 interior comer of the herein described tact; 

THENCE, North 65°48'4 1" East, 2,040.20 feet wth the south fine of said 122.82 Acres tract to 3 1/2-nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING ret re. 
west line of that tract conveyed to Jey L. Spellers o* record in Val 607, Pp. 133, D.RE.C.7. and 3 northeast comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, South 01°2000" East, 2080.12 feet with the scuth line of saci Jery L. Spetiers tract to 2 1/24nch iron rod with o2p stamped "APEX LAND SURVEVING' satin 
the north R.0.W_ fine of the aforementioned P.M. Highway 875 ard mating the scutheast coma of the baveln described tact 

THENCE, with the south R_O.AV. jine of sald FMA. Meghvray O76 the fodowing eleven (11) courses: 

1, Souty SO"53'25° West, 630.00 fact te a t/2-inch iron rod wih cap stemped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking a pamer, 1 

2 Sonth SO'AZ 11 West, 101.17 feet tos 1/2-nch ven red with cap stanped “APE LAND SURVEYING set marking a comer, 

o . South 66°14'02! West, 200.00 feet to a 1/2-indht zen rod with oap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEVNG' set marking a comer, 

4. North £2" 1477" West, 101.12 feel to a W2Hneh iron rod found marking 9 comer 

§. South £4°14'02" West, 100.00 feet to a 1/24inch on rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer, 

. South 654214" West, 101.12 feet to a 1/2<¢ch Zon rod found marking a comer, 

7, South 2 14°02" West, §,710.20 fast to a 12dnch ron rod with cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a cave to the right 

5. 208.78 feet with the aro of sald curveto the right having a rac'us of 11,414.16 feel, 2 central angle of O1°43°00" and a chord that bazrs North 88°60'28" West, 508.77 feet 
to a {/2-inch iron fod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of sald curve; 

G. North 80°42785" West, 174.60 fees to a 1/24nch Iron red wah cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel marking the beginning of a curve to the lett, 

10, 327.05 feat with the are of said curve to the left having a radias of {1,804.16 feat. a central angie of 01°38°00" and a cherd that bears South BOER'G2" West, 227.04 feet : 
to a $/2-inch iron tod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curva; 

It, Soubs BO*CHO2" Wast, 220.70 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 244.3 Acres (14,085,613 Sa. Fi of land, 

A gist of even date accompan'es this metes and bounds descripton. 
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4,555 Acres (67,745,507 Square Feet) 
Qucknam Canfield Survey, Abstract Number 196 
M. 8, Atkinson Survey, Abstract Number 24. 
£. Ballard Survey, Abstract Number 119 

Jackson Smith Survey, Abstract Number 963 
Leeman Kelscy Survey, Abstract Number 594 
£0is County, Texas. 

BEING an 1,555 Acros (87,746,507 Sq Fi) tract of land situnind in tha ucknam Canfielt Survey, A-196, M, 8, Atkinson Survey, A-21, E. Ballard 

Survey, A-149, Jackson Smith Survey, 4-983, Leaman Kelsey Survay, A-594, Elia County, Texas; being 8 portion of that called 1,587.74 Actes tract 

conveyed to Harper Cattle, LLC. of record in Vol, 1542, Pa. 1073, Dead Records. Etlis County, Texas, (D.R.£.C.T.} and more particularly describad 
by matas and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at 3 {72-inch iron pipe found in the enst right-of-way (R.O.W,) line of FM, Highway 157 (vedable width) marking the soulfrves! comer of 

that called 213.02 Acms tract convayod fo Haina Howle, as Trustes of the Afica Michero Howie Revocable Trust of record in Vel, 2818, Pg, 2041, 
O.R-E.C.T., from which a TX-DOT wood post monument found bears North 30°46'69" West, 481.31 feet; and being the west comar of the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE, with the south and east boundary fave of said 213.02 Acres tract the following four (4) courses: 

1. North SB°S70S" East, 1,551.23 fest to a t/2-4nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking an Interior comer of the herein 
desctbed traci; 

2. Noilh 00°33'2G" West, 3,051.58 feel to a 1/24nch iron rod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the northwest comer of the 
herein described tact 

3. Noith 82°20'13" Exel, 473.90 feel to a 1/2-Inch iron pipe found mtarcng an interior corner of the herein described tract 

4. Nasty 02"1047" East, 73.61 feel to a 1/2-Inch iron rod found in the south R.O.W tine of F.M. HWY 875 (vadiable width) and marking a northwest 
corpar of the herein dasetthad hack, 

THENCE, wilh the south R.O.W. ling of said FM. HWY 875 the fallawing nina (9) courses! 

1. Nerih 89°20'13" East, 40.10 feal to a 1/24nch tion cod wilh cap stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING" set marking a corer, 

2, North 69°26'02" East, 2,167.42 feet to a $/2-inch iran rod with cap stempad “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking @ corner, 

3. South 62°00'07" East, 101.12 feet to n 1/24nch fron tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sei marking a comer; 

4, North 89°28'02" East, 196.00 feet to a 1/2-inch inn rod with cup stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a cumer, 

&, North 69°05'02" East, 104.10 feat to a 4/2-Inch iron cod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

6. North 00°33'11" East, 107.12 feet to a 1/2-inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ est marking a comer, 

i Neth 89"15'52" Eas!, 438.00 fant to a 1/24nch ‘ton rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sat marking tho boginning of a curve to the 
left; 

8, 174.08 feal with the arc of said curve to the left having 0 radius of 11,508.34 fest, a cantral angle of 00°S2'00" ands cho that bears Narth 
B°49'52" East, 174.08 feel to @ 1/2-inctt fan fod with cup stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” sat marking the end of sald curve; 

9, Nori §8°53'06" East, 563.08 feel lo @ 1/24nch iron rod found marking the nortiwest comer of thal calied 1.476 Acres tract conveyed to Carl Snider 
andwifs, Keten Snider of record in Vol, 1178, Pg. 122, BRET; 

THENCE, wilh Iho wast end the seuth lines af sald 1.478 Acros troct the following faur {4} coursss: 

1. South CO"20'35" Was!, 188.15 fast to a 1/2-inch run rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking the southwest camer of said 
1A78 Acres track, 

2. South 87°28'57" East, 56,58 fuel ta a 1/2-Iech iron cod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a cornar, 

3. North 72740748" East, 366.80 fest to a 4/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* est marking a comer; 

4. North 6191927" East, 166,63 faet to a 1/2-inch fon rod with cap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the south &.0.W. Une of the 
aferementianad F.M. 875 and marking the narthaast comer of said 1.478 Acres pact: 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. ting of saki FM, HWY 875 the following seven {7} courses: 

1, North 87°57'25" Easl, 244.59 feat lo a 1/2-inch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the baginning of a curve to the 

left, 

2,314.49 foat with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 11,503.46 fect, a cervral angle of OF°33'00" and a chord thet bears South 
86°47'68" East, 311.18 feat to a 1/2-inch ion rod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking the end of said curve; 
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3, North 69°25'3%" East, 1,718.58 feel to a 1/2-inch iron tod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a camor, 

4, South 82°02 38" East, 101.12 feet to a 4/2-inch iron rod wilh cap stampod "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sel marking a comer, 

5, Norlh 89°26'31" East, 100,00 feet io a 4/2-Inch tron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking a comer, 

6, Norths 40°54'40" East, 101.42 feat to a 1/2-4nch kon rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer; 

7. North 89°25'31" East, 2,141.50 feet lo a 1/24Inch Iren rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set In the west R.O.W. fine of Norrelt Road 
(variable wiih} marking the northeast comer of the hetein dascrbed bract; 

THENCE, South 00"1621" East, 4,351.33 feal with the west R.O.W, line of sald Noire! Road to a PEC Nall set at the intersection with tha tha centertina of 
Murr Road (variable width} marking the southeasl comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 82°62'03" West, 78,29 feet lo a 1/2. Inch fron fed with cap starrped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set in the north FLO.W. Hine of Murr 
Road marking the beginning of a curve to the katt; 

THENGE, with the north R.O.W. ling of sald Murr Road the following twalve {42} courses: 

4, 260.89 feat with the arc of said curve to the faft having a radius of 422.30 fest, a central angle of 35°23'47" and a chord that bears South G0739°30" 
West, 2568.76 eal {o 2 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curva; 

2. South 47°28'18" West, 70.50 feel to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curva to the right; 

3, 179.80 feat with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 763.87 feat, a central angle of 13°28 12" and # chord that boars Soult $3°00'56" 
West, 179.99 feat to a 1/24nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve; 

4. South 59°08'53" West, 881.45 fea! lo @ 1/2-inch fon rod witn cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* sal marking the baginning of a curve to the jet; 

5. 147.57 fest with the arc of said curve to the laft having a radius of 2,610 33 feet, a central angle of 03°14'21" and a chord that bears South §7°31'43" 
West, 147.55 feet ta a 1/24Inch iron rod with cap stemiped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a reverse curve; 

6. 147.58 feet with the are of said reverse curve having a fadius of 2,249.32 feet, a central angle of 03°45'33" and a chord that bears South 57°47449" 
Wesi, 147,56 feet to a 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” sel maziing tha end of sald curve; 

7, South 59°4005" West, 1,149.68 feat to & 1/2-inch iron rod with enp slamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sal marking a comer; 

8. South 89°44'12" West, 2,424.57 feet to a 1/24nch iron rod wilh cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer; 

9, South 69°16'1%" Wast, 1,116.93 feet to 3 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comar, 

10. South 68°52'41" Wast, 1,276.35 ‘eat toa 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

11, South §9°05'20" West, 1,108.20 feat to a 1/2-Inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking 8 comer, 

12. South 68°41°43" West, 440.29 feat to 9 4/2-inch tren rod with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set In the east R.O.W. {Ine of the 
aforernentionad F.44. HWY 157 marking the: corner of the herein di d tract and the beginning of a curve te tha right,   

THENGE, with the east R_O.W. lina of sald FM. HWY 157 the following six (6) caurses: 

1, 236.24 feat with tho arc of said curve te the right having a radius of 1,636.48 feet, a central angla of 07°21'56" and a chord that bears Nuith 33°5405" 
‘West, 236, 18 feet ta a 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end ol said curve; 

2. North 30°26'53" West, 4,583.83 feel lo 2 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat taarking the beginning of a curva to tha 
sight; 

3. 268.49 feet with Ihe arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 6,037.17, a central angle ot 02°92°53" and a chord that bears North 29° 10°26" West, 
268.46 foal to 1/2 inch Iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* sel marking the and of sald curve; 

4. North 27°53'42° Wesl, 262.51 feat ta a 1/2-inch ron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marting tha beginning of a curve to the Hett; 

§, 230.46 feet with ihe arc of sald curve to the left having a radius af 5,754.72, a central angle of 02°22°27" and a chord that bears North 29°04'55" West, 
238.44 font to @ 1/24nch fron ted with cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the end of sald curve: 

6. North 30'18'09" West, 271.80 fnat to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 41,555 Acres (67,746,507 Sq. Fi} of tana. 

A plat of aven data accompanies this metes and bounds dasoription. 

|, Rodric R. Reese, Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5883, do hereby certify that the map shown hereon 
wos prapored under my direct supervision from a survey 
made en the ground, and thot such map is an accurate 
reprosentation of the subject properly, 

(SE Keeeee.\f2i/2022 
Radric R. Reese,’ R.P.LS. No. 5883 Date 
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344.3 Acres (14,995,819 Square Feat) 
Atoxander J. Rugely, Abstract Number 924 
Bucknam Canfie'd Sureey, Abstract Number 196 
Ellis County, Texas. 

BEING 2 344.3 Acros (14,995,013 Sq Ft) Lact of land sihtaled in the Alexander J, Rugely Survey, A824, Gucknam Canfield Survey, A-196, E'Fs County, Texas; belng a 
portion of that catied 208.5252 Acras (rict conveyed ta Hamper Calla, LLC. af recon in Vol, 1642, Py, 1081, Deed Records, Ellie County, Yaxas, (D.R-E.C.1,) and a portion 
ol thal calle 69,748 Acres tract conveytd Io E. W, Fatis of record in Vol. 768, Pg. 639, DR.E.C.T, and af that called 6.00 Acres inact corvayed le Royce Eugene Harton of 
record In Vol. 772, Pg. 256, D.R.E.C.T, and a portion of that cafedt 84 623 Actes kract as shavin on surety by J, Shawna Walker dated January 11, 2001 and mor 
particularly described by metes and bounds aa follows: 

  BEGINNING at a {/2nch leon cod found In the north tight ob way (7.0.W)} Ene of Fd. Highway { bie wicith) rmarldag th thy comer of said cal’ed 208.5252, 
Aces trad and the suuthasst comes af thal entied 69.748 Acres ined and belag a south comer of the hetein deseried tract; 

THENCE, South 68°49 U3" West, 785.87 feet wih the north R.O.W. ine of said FM. Highway 176 fo a 12-inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set 
fravting Uhe southeast comer of tha hareis datcibed teach; 

THENCE, North, 572.76 feet ia a 122-{nch Iron rodwaith cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" cet marking an interior comer al tha harein ascribed Wack; 

THENCE, North 69°S821" Wesi, 653.04 feel to a /2-nch rom rod with cap siemped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel in the centerting of VV Jones Road (wich unknean) 
satiny # southwest comer of ta herein described tract 

THENCE, North 00°34'53" Fast, 4,397.79 feat with ihe centering of suid VV Jones Road to @ 1/2-indt iron rod found marking lhe souttwest comer of the aforementioned 
$.00 Acres tract; 

THENCE, Norh 0111745" East 299.99 feet continuing with the centziling of said V V Jones Road to 3 1/2-nchiton red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set 
rowing lhe notrvest coirer of evid 6.00 Acres Irvct, 

THENCE, North 06°S'35" East, $51.78 feel to @ 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat iv the east Ene of sald VV Jones Road marking the 
southwest comer of that cafled 3.01 Acres tract conveyed lo Joa Rober! Mucinez of record In Vol. 1342, Py. 403, 0.9.0.7. and a norhwast comer ol the herein dascribed 
track; 

THENCE, North 60'40/40" Easl, al 202.44 fest passing 9 1/2-Inch Won fed wath eap (agibis} rearking the sauthoast comor of sald 3.04 Acmos wact fer a total distance of 
$836.22 feet So 2 ¥8 inch iron ead faund marking lhe sautheast comer of thal cated {1.957 Acres ll canveyed fo Geory’s M. Taylor of record bn Vol. 873, Pg. 704, 
B.R.E.C.T, add an interiag comes of tha harely du scribed tract; 

THENCE, Nemh CO°03'10" East, at 428.00 feet passing a S/8-Inct iran rod fold anasklng the nodheast comes of sald 11.957 Acces tracd for a total distances of 1,276.95 feet 
to 2 3/fl-Inch iron red found In the south line of that called 41.08 Actas tract conveyed to Monted Mitched of record in Vol. 525, Pg. 170, O.RLE.C.T. and nortrsest comer 
of the herein daserined lract; 

THENGE, Non 89°51"47" East, 1,020.01 foot vith tho south fine of sald 44.08 Acres tract to a Sinch (ron rod found In ‘ha west line of that called 149.82 Acras ual 
conveyed to deny L. Spetlers of record in Vol 862, Pg. 397, DALEO.7. and marking a northeast coms of tha hereln desoribed tract; 

THENCE, South O0°0621" West, 1,159.90 feet with the west dre of said 12.62 Acres iyact to 2 #/2-Inch yon rod wih cap clamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking 
wn intecor comme? of the herein duectived uct; 

THENCE, North 69°40'4 1" East, 2,649.26 feet with the soth Ene of sa’d 122.02 Acres tract to a 1/2-‘ach fron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel In the 
‘wost tite of that tract conveyed t2 Jeny t. Spelfars of recordin Vol. 607, Po. 133, D.PLE.C, 1. and a narheasl comer of the herein described rac; 

THENGE, Bouth 01*2000" East, 2,660.12 feet with tha south Bne af sald Jerry L. Spallers iracl to a 1/2-Iinch iran red with cao slarrped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set in 
tha farts R.O.W. ino of te aforemantioned FM. Highway 875 and marking the southoast comer of tha hereln described tract; 

THENCE, wil tie south R.O.W, fia of said F.M. Highay 875 the folowing eleven (11) coureas: 

1, Sauth BF 4755" West, 510.00 fact loa {/2-incriian mod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel iratking a comer, 

2, South 60°42 11" Wael, (01,17 featia a 1/2inch lon rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVIVING" sed marking 9 carer, 

2. South 89° 14°02" Woal, 200.00 feo! fo a 1/2-lnch Iran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking a comer, 

4, North 82° 14°07" West, 101.42 feel fo a 1/24nch bmn fad found marking a comer, 

5, South 89° 1402" West, $00.0X feet bo a {/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” sel marking a ecmer, 

6, South 60°42'4 {" West, £01.42 featto a U/2nch Iron red found marking a corer, 

7, Soulh 69° 1402" West, 1,718.30 feet to a 1/2-4nch iron ted with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sal marking tha beginning of a curve fo the ight; 

8, 368.76 feet vdih thre arc of suid curve fo the right having a radius af 14,414.16 leet, a central angle of @1'3300" snd @ chord {fat beans North 89°63'20" West, 308.77 feet 
tan {2-tich int red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking the end of sald curve: 

9, North 89°42°88" Vast, 174,86 feel to a t/24nch ian red with cap slamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the beginning of a curve is tha fail; 

10, 127.95 fret with tha ar: of said a.rve to the le having a radius of 11,504.18 leet, a central angie of 01300" and a rherd that bears South 83°SH'02" West, 327.94 feat 
jog 12-inch iron tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEVING® sel marking tha end of said curva; 

11, Seuth 69°09'02" West, 220.70 feet to Ins POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 244.9 Acres (14,085,813 Sq. Fi) of tnd. 

A piat of even date accompanies this meles and bounds dezeription. 

i, Rodric R. Reese, Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
No, 5883, do hereby certify thot the map shown hereon 
was prepared under my direct supervision from o survey 
made on the ground, and that such map is an occurote 
rapresantation of the subject property. 

    xa teworouns 
RODRIC R, REESE        

      

         

  

  

  

  

“a 5883 
. * 
AE. Kec zg 1/21/2022 Rosca 

Rodric R. Reese, R.PLS, No, S8B3 Date Ors 

APEX Land Surveying 
TBPLS Firm Registration 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION | 
County of Grayson, State of Texas 

  

Waxahachie Daily Light 
310 Water St. Circle S MUD - 442570 
Waxahachie, TX 75165 

  

      
  

{, the publisher/agent of Herald Democrat of Grayson County, in the 
State of Texas. States that this newspaper is a qualified newspaper, 
published and of general circulation in said county, was published In 
regular edition of said paper, and that the notice of which the 
annexed is a copy was published on the following dates: 

  

PUBLICATION DATES 
  

09/14/2022 

hf 

Lt Oi 
a Vice President of Sales 

Signed/and sworn to before me on Ad 2022 

this Day Month Year 

SW 
Signature above, NOTARY NAME, Notary Publle 
My commission expires: S i } 7025 
Commissions 

    
  

  

Seal 

Publication Fee $ 247,62 

Calculation Measurement 
  

  

Words Tab lines Columns insertions 

  CherryRoad Media alata ac AaB 

; STAC! WOODS 
Notary (D #131272683 
Ay Commission Expires 
September 7, 2025 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 
PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY 

CIRCLE § MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 

09, Gate (e9es,? 
; 

I,___________, the undersigned, hereby state that 1 posted the Petition 

for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle § Municipal Utility District to the City of 

Midlothian, attached hereto, each at three locations convenient to the public, within the 

i 
boundaries of the land proposed to the added to the district, as shown on the map also 

attached hereto, on the O._ day of _S epTenher 2022, at__2 (ee pm. 
  

  

i a 2. _. . 

EO Me Te egal 
— Signature of Person Posting 

Printed Name of 

  

Person Posting: Ud. Gere JT (e9es/) 
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407.5 Acres (17,749,186 Square Feet) 
M.  B. Atkinson Survey, Abstract Number 21 
Leeman Kelsey Survey, Abstract Number 594 
E. Ballard Survey, Abstract 119 
Ellis County, Texas. 
 
BEING a 407.5 Acres (17,749,186 Sq. Ft.) area of land situated in the M. B. Atkinson 
Survey, A-21, Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-594, E. Ballard Survey, A-119, Ellis County, 
Texas; being a portion of that called 1,555 acres tract conveyed to Circle S Midlothian 
LLC  of record in Document Number 20220516, Deed Records, Ellis County, Texas, 
(D.R.E.C.T.) and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 
 
BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" found 
in the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 (variable width), from which 
a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" marking the northeast 
corner of that called 1,555 acres tract found bears North 89°25'31" East, 2,141.50 feet; 
 
THENCE, with the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 (variable width) 
North 89°25'31" East, 284.97 feet to a point at the northeast corner of said 407.5 acres 
area of land; 
 
THENCE, departing said south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 crossing 
said 1,555 acres tract the following TWENTY-ONE (21) courses: 
 
1. South 22°22'11" West, 945.42 feet; 
 
2. South 34°24'45" West, 693.88 feet; 
 
3. South 62°28'07" West, 630.87 feet; 
 
4. South 36°37'37" West, 716.03 feet;  
 
5. South 07°04'57" West, 381.25 feet;  
 
6. South 38°36'00" West, 2,168.90 feet; 
 
7. South 18°02'40" West, 657.46 feet; 
 
8. South 25°53'46" West, 1,562.13 feet; 
 
9. South 67°23'20" West, 520.52 feet; 
 
10. North 31°15'37" West, 1,119.28 feet; 
 
11. North 22°43'37" West, 712.73 feet; 
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12. North 03°08'06" East, 1,276.38 feet; 
 
13. North 27°59'33" East, 501.90 feet; 
 
14. North 28°40'40" East, 67.78 feet; 
 
15. North 07°04'57" East, 192.21 feet; 
 
16. North 49°22'08" East, 146.72 feet; 
 
17. North 08°24'33" East, 573.50 feet; 
 
18. North 07°35'05" West, 115.00 feet; 
 
19. North 07°04'57" East, 715.78 feet to a curve to the right; 
 
20. 547.22 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 1,800.00 feet, a 
central angle of 17°25'07" and a chord that bears North 15°47'30" East, 545.12 feet 
marking the end of said curve; 
 
21. North 24°30'04" East, 1,091.04 feet returning to the south right-of-way line of F.M. 
Highway 875 and a non-tangent curve to the left; 
 
THENCE, with the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 the following 
TWO (2) courses: 
 
1. 157.95 feet with the arc of said non-tangent curve to the left having a radius of 
11,508.34 feet, a central angle of 00°47'11" and a chord that bears North 88°47'28" 
East, 157.95 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
2. North 88°53'06" East, 563.98 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
THENCE, departing the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 with the 
west and south boundary line of a 1.478 acre tract of land conveyed to Carl Snider and 
wife, Karen Snider of record in Vol. 1173, Pg. 122, D.R.E.C.T. the following FOUR (4) 
courses: 
 
1. South 00°30'35" West, 188.15 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
2. South 87°28'57" East, 56.56 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
3. North 72°10'48" East, 366.80 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
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4. North 61°19'27" East, 166.63 feet returning to the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of 
F.M. Highway 875 at a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
THENCE, with the south right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of F.M. Highway 875 the following 
SIX (6) courses: 
 
1. North 87°57'25" East, 244.59 feet to a curve to the left to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap 
stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
2. 311.19 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 11,503.46 feet, a 
central angle of 01°33'00" and a chord that bears South 86°47'58" East, 311.18 feet 
marking the end of said curve to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND 
SURVEYING"; 
 
3. North 89°25'31" East, 1,718.58 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
4. South 82°02'38" East, 101.12 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
5. North 89°25'31" East, 100.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING"; 
 
6. North 80°54'40" East, 101.12 feet to to the POINT OF BEGINNING and 
CONTAINING 407.5 Acres (17,749,186 Sq. Ft.) of  land. 
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EXHIBIT B 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

To: Justin P. Taack, Manager 
Districts Section 

Date: December 5, 2023 

Through: Daniel Finnegan, Team Lead 
Districts Bond Team 

From: Dennis Mostowy, P.E. 
Districts Bond Team 

Subject: Petition by Circle S Midlothian, LLC for Creation of Circle S Middle Municipal Utility 
District of Ellis County; Pursuant to Texas Water Code Chapters 49 and 54. 
TCEQ Internal Control No. D-08232023-047 (TC) 
CN: 606174803     RN: 111797585 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received a petition within the 
application requesting approval for the creation of Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District of 
Ellis County (District). The petition was signed by Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of Circle S 
Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (Petitioner). The petition states that: (1) the 
Petitioner is the owner of the majority in value of the land to be included in the proposed 
District; (2) there is one lienholder, AgTexas Farm Credit Services, on the property to be 
included in the proposed District and the aforementioned entity has consented to the creation 
of the District; and (3) the proposed District will contain approximately 407.5 acres of land 
located wholly within Ellis County, Texas. 

The District is proposed to be created and organized according to the terms and provisions of 
Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution, and Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water 
Code (TWC). 

Location and Access 

The proposed District is located approximately six and half miles southeast of the City of 
Midlothian central business district, just South of FM Road 875, and approximately one mile 
west of the intersection of FM Road 875 and Norrell Road. The proposed District is within the 
extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of the City. Access to the District will be from FM Road 875. 

Metes and Bounds Description 

The proposed District contains one tract of land, consisting of 407.5 acres. The metes and 
bounds legal description has been checked by the TCEQ’s staff and has been found to form an 
acceptable closure.  

City Consent 

In accordance with Local Government Code Section 42.042 and TWC Section 54.016, a petition 
was submitted to the City, requesting the City’s consent to the creation of the District. After 
more than 90 days passed without receiving consent, the Petitioners submitted a petition to the 
City to provide water or sewer services to the District. The 120-day period for reaching a 

12/5/2023
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Justin P. Taack, Manager 
December 5, 2023 
Page 2 

mutually agreeable contract as established by TWC Section 54.016(c) expired and the 
information provided indicates that the Petitioners and the City have not executed a mutually 
agreeable contract for service. Pursuant to TWC Section 54.016(d), failure to execute such an 
agreement constitutes authorization for the Petitioners to initiate proceedings for creation of 
the District and inclusion of the land within the district. 
 
County Notification 
 
In accordance with TWC Section 54.0161, as amended in 2013, a certified letter, dated August 
28, 2023, was sent to the Commissioners Court of Ellis County, and in which, provided notice of 
the proposed District’s pending creation application and provided the County an opportunity to 
make a recommendation. On November 17, 2023, the County filed a contested hearing request. 
 
Statements of Filing Petition 
 
Evidence of filing the petition with the Ellis County Clerk’s Office, TCEQ’s Dallas/Fort Worth 
Regional office, the Texas state representative, and the Texas state senator has been provided. 
 
Type of Project 
 
The proposed District will be considered a “developer project” as defined by 30 Texas 
Administrative Code (30 TAC) Section 293.44(a). Therefore, developer cost participation in 
accordance with 30 TAC Section 293.47 will be required. 
 
Developer Qualifications 
 
Rick Miskimon will be the developer of the land within the proposed District. Information 
provided supports that Mr. Miskimon has considerable experience in development in the 
Dallas/Fort Worth area.  
 
Certificate of Ownership 
 
By affidavit dated June 27, 2023, the Ellis Appraisal District has certified that its tax rolls 
indicate that the Petitioner is the owner of the majority of the value of the property in the 
proposed District.  
 
Temporary Director Affidavits 
 
The TCEQ has received affidavits for consideration of the appointment of temporary directors 
for the following: 
 

Michael L. Bradford Eric DeBorde Paul Fuller 

Michael D. Gonzales, Jr. Charles R. Hill, Jr.  

 
Each of the above persons named is qualified, as required by 30 TAC Section 293.32(a), to serve 
as a temporary director of the proposed District as each (1) is at least 18 years old; (2) is a 
resident citizen of the State of Texas; and (3) either owns land subject to taxation within the 
proposed District or is a qualified voter within the proposed District. Additionally, as required 
by TWC Section 54.022, the majority are residents of the county in which the proposed District 
is located, a county adjacent to the county in which the proposed District is located, or if the 
proposed District is located in a county that is in a metropolitan statistical area designated by 
the United States Office of Management and Budget or its successor agency, a county in the 
same metropolitan statistical area as the county in which the proposed District is located. 
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Notice Requirements   
 
Proper notice of the application was published on October 12, 2023, and October 19, 2023, in 
Midlothian Mirror, a newspaper regularly published or circulated in Ellis County, the county in 
which the proposed District is proposed to be located. Proper notice of the application was 
posted on October 10, 2023, on the bulletin boards used for posting legal notices in the Ellis 
County Courthouse. Accordingly, the notice requirements of 30 TAC Section 293.12(b) have 
been satisfied. The opportunity for the public to request a contested case hearing (comment 
period) expired on November 20, 2023.  
 
B. ENGINEERING ANALYSIS 
 
The creation engineering report indicates the following: 
 
Availability of Comparable Service 
 
The engineering report indicates the proposed District is located within the water CCN of 
Mountain Peak Special Utility District (MPSUD). The proposed District is not located within the 
CCN of any wastewater treatment providers. No other comparable water or wastewater services 
are available in the area. 
 
Water Supply 
 
The engineering report states that the proposed District will receive retail water service from 
MPSUD to serve its ultimate development. The proposed district will connect to an existing 
water line.   
 
Water Distribution Improvements 
 
The proposed District will include a distribution system consisting of 8-inch to 12-inch water 
lines. All water supply and distribution system improvements to serve the proposed District 
will be designed in accordance with criteria established by the TCEQ and Ellis County. 
 
Wastewater Treatment Improvements 
 
Wastewater treatment for the District will be provided by an onsite wastewater treatment plant 
constructed by the proposed District. All wastewater treatment system improvements to serve 
the proposed District will be designed in accordance with criteria established by the TCEQ and 
Ellis County. 
 
Wastewater Collection 
 
The proposed District will provide wastewater collection to its residents via a gravity collection 
system. The proposed District is proposing to construct wastewater treatment system 
consisting of 8-inch 36-inch wastewater lines. 
 
Storm Water Drainage  
 
Storm water runoff within the proposed District will be collected in curbed streets into flumes 
or inlets which will convey the flows overland or via underground culverts, respectively. Storm 
water from the proposed storm sewer system will typically outfall into detention ponds prior to 
discharging into the tributaries of Boggy Branch and Spring Branch, and ultimately to 
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Cottonwood Creek. The design of the storm sewer system will be based on requirements of Ellis 
County and the TCEQ.  
 
Road Improvement 
 
Application material indicates the proposed District will fund roadway improvements within its 
boundary and off-site. The District proposes to construct main entrances, collector roads, and 
internal collector roads to provide access to planned development. The roads will be designed 
in accordance with Ellis County design criterion. 
 
Topography/ Floodplain / Elevation 
 
The land within the proposed District is mainly comprised of farm and ranch land with minimal 
trees with elevations ranging from approximately 600 feet above mean sea level to 650 feet 
above mean sea level.  
 
The proposed District is partially within the 100-year floodplain as shown on the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 48139C0150F, effective 
June 3, 2013. 
 
The proposed District will construct underground utility and storm water systems and 
detention ponds having minimal effect on land elevations within the region.  
 
Dam Safety Analysis 
 
The Dam Safety Section of the TCEQ has conducted a review of the proposed creation of the 
subject District and has concluded that there is one exempt dam near the southwest corner 
(north of Murr Road) within the proposed Circle S East MUD of Ellis County boundaries.  
 
The inspection letter states that historic aerial views of the embankment show the reservoir 
extending into the proposed Circle S Middle MUD boundaries. If the exempt dam embankment 
is to remain, it is recommended that a hydraulic and hydrologic study be performed for the 
dam in its existing state (or with any proposed modifications), to determine if the embankment 
will impound any water, including temporarily during a flood event. If the embankment will 
impound water, homes should not be constructed below the top of dam elevation along the 
impounded water. 
 
Impact on Natural Resources 
 
The creation of the proposed District is expected to have no unreasonable effects on land 
elevation, subsidence, groundwater levels, or groundwater or surface water quality. 
 
C. SUMMARY OF COSTS 
 
WATER, WASTEWATER, AND DRAINAGE  

 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

District’s  
Share 

(1) 

A. Developer Contribution Items   

1. Water $ 6,500,217  

2. Wastewater  4,066,372  

3. Drainage and Detention 9,223,575  

4. Erosion Control & Earthwork 1,129,982  
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5. Contingencies (Item Nos. 1 – 4) 2,092,015  

6. Engineering (Item Nos. 1 – 4) 2,092,015  

Total Developer Contribution Items $ 25,104,176   

B. District Items   

1. Wastewater Trunkline $ 455,831  

2. Wastewater Treatment Plant 1,831,801  

3. Land Acquisition 300,000  

4. Contingencies (Item Nos. 1 – 3) 228,763  

5. Engineering (Item Nos. 1 – 3) 228,763  

Total District Items $ 3,045,158   

   

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (75.06% of Bond Issue Requirement) $ 28,149,334   

   

NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS   

A. Legal Fees $ 937,500  

B. Fiscal Agent Fees 750,000  

C. Interest   

1. Capitalized Interest (24 months at 4%) 3,000,000  

2. Developer Interest  2,251,947 (2) 

D. Bond Discount (3%) 1,125,000  

E. Creation Costs and Operating Expenses 375,000  

F. Bond Issuance Expenses   379,969  

G. Bond Application Report Costs 400,000  

H. Attorney General Fee (0.10%) 37,500  

I. TCEQ Bond Issuance Fee (0.25%) 93,750  

TOTAL NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS $ 9,350,666   

   

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $ 37,500,000   

 
Notes: (1) Assumes 100% funding of anticipated developer contribution items, where applicable. 
           (2) Based on developer advancing funds approximately two years prior to reimbursement. 
 
Eligibility of costs for District funding and 30% developer contribution requirements will be 
determined in accordance with TCEQ rules in effect at the time bond applications are reviewed. 
 
ROADS 

 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

District’s 
Share  

(1) 

A. Roads $ 9,719,794  

B. Contingencies 971,979  

C. Engineering 971,979  

D. Land Acquisition for ROW 450,000  

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (76.67% of Bond Issue Requirement) $ 12,113,752    
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NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS   

A. Legal Fees $ 395,000  

B. Fiscal Agent Fees 316,000  

C. Interest   

1. Capitalized Interest (24 months at 4%) 1,264,000  

2. Developer Interest  969,100 (2) 

D. Bond Discount (3%) 474,000  

E. Bond Application Report Costs 100,000  

F. Bond Issuance Expenses   152,348  

G. Attorney General Fee (0.10%) 15,800  

TOTAL NONCONSTRUCTION COSTS $ 3,686,248   

   

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $ 15,800,000   

 
Notes: (1) Assumes 100% funding of anticipated developer contribution items, where applicable. 
          (2) Based on developer advancing funds approximately two years prior to reimbursement. 
 
A preliminary layout of roads proposed for funding has been provided, and they appear to 
benefit the District and the land included within the District. Eligibility of costs may be subject 
to TCEQ review to be determined in accordance with TCEQ rules in effect at the time bond 
applications are reviewed. 
 
 
D. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS 
 
Land Use 
 
The land use for the proposed District is projected in the following table:                                                                                                                                      
         

Development Acres ESFCs(1) 
Single-family Residential 197.50 1,395 

School 13.07 25 

Floodplain 100.69 0 

Open Space/Detention/Amenity 31.70 2 

Right of Way 62.77 0 

WWTP/Lift Station 1.77 0 

Totals 407.50 1,422 
 

(1) Equivalent Single-Family Connections 
 
Market Study 
 
A market study, prepared by RSI Residential Strategies, dated April 2023 has been submitted in 
support of the creation of the proposed District. The market study indicates that the proposed 
District is located in an area of undeveloped land and residential development. The study 
indicates single-family homes within the study’s subject community will be on 50-foot lots and 
priced between $315,000 and $375,000 and are expected to be absorbed at a rate of 
approximately 116 to 208 homes per year during the first five years of District construction. 
Build-out of the proposed District is anticipated to be five years. 
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Project Financing 
 
The estimated total assessed valuation (AV) of the proposed District at completion is as 
follows: 
 

Development Type 
 

No. of Units Average Unit Value Total Value at Build Out 

50' Residential Lot 1,395 $345,000 $481,275,000 
TOTAL AV  $481,275,000 

 
Considering an estimated bond issue requirement of $53,300,000 ($37,500,000 utilities and 
$15,800,000 roads), 100% District financing, a bond coupon rate of 4%, a 28-year bond life, The 
average annual debt service requirement would be approximately $3,198,692 ($2,250,487 
utilities and $948,205 roads). Assuming a 98% collection rate and an ultimate AV of 
$481,275,000, a tax rate of approximately $0.68 ($0.48 for utilities and $0.20 for roads) per 
$100 AV would be necessary to meet the annual debt service requirement. The District also 
anticipates levying a maintenance tax of $0.05 per $100 AV resulting in a District combined tax 
rate of $0.73 per AV. 
 
The total year 2022 overlapping tax rates on land within the proposed District are shown in the 
following tables: 
 

Taxing Jurisdiction Tax Rates 
 

Proposed District Debt Service $ 0.730000 

Ellis County 0.273001 

Midlothian ISD 1.294600 

Ellis County FM Lateral Road 0.022866 

Ellis County ESD #2 0.099500 

Total tax per $100 AV                                                 $ 2.419967  

 
Based on the proposed District tax rate and the year 2022 overlapping tax rate on land within 
the proposed District, the project is considered economically feasible. 
 
Water and Wastewater Rates 
 
According to information provided, the following single-family water rate is anticipated: 
 
Water: Residential    
  $22.84   Monthly Base Fee 
  $4.00 per thousand gallons 1 to 5,000 gallons 
  $4.60 per thousand gallons 5,001 to 10,000 gallons 
  $5.40 per thousand gallons 10,001 to 20,000 gallons 
  $6.00 per thousand gallons 20,001 to 30,000 gallons 
  $7.60 per thousand gallons 30,001 to 40,000 gallons 
  $8.40 per thousand gallons 40,001 to 50,000 gallons 
  $10.60 per thousand gallons >50,001 gallons 
   
Wastewater: $60.75   Monthly Flat Fee 
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Based on the above rates, the estimated monthly fee for 10,000 gallons of water use would be 
$126.59 ($65.84 for water and $60.75 for wastewater) for residential customers. 
 
Comparative Water District Tax Rates 
 
A combined projected tax rate of $0.73 per $100 AV for the proposed District is considered 
reasonable and acceptable for this type of development, according to the Preliminary 
Engineering Report. Based on the requirements of 30 TAC Section 293.59, this project is 
considered economically feasible. 
 
 
E. SPECIAL CONSIDERATION 
      
Request for Road Powers 
 
A request for approval of road powers was included in the petition for creation of the proposed 
District. Pursuant to TWC Section 54.234, approval of road powers may be requested at the 
time of creation. The engineering report provided with the application included a summary of 
the estimated costs. The proposed roads appear to benefit the proposed District, and financing 
appears feasible. 
 
F. CONCLUSIONS 
 
1. Based on TCEQ policy, compliance with TCEQ rules, and review of the engineering report 

and supporting documents, the proposed District is considered feasible, practicable, would 
be a benefit to the land within the proposed District, and would be necessary as a means to 
finance utilities and to provide utility service to future customers. 
 

2. Based on a review of the preliminary engineering report; market study; the proposed 
District’s water, wastewater, drainage and road facilities; a combined projected tax rate of 
$0.73 per $100 AV; the proposed District obtaining a 4.0% bond coupon interest rate; and 
other supporting data, the proposed District is considered feasible under the feasibility 
limits prescribed by 30 TAC Section 293.59. 

 
3. The recommendations are made under authority delegated by the Executive Director of the 

TCEQ. 
 
 
G. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Grant the petition for creation of Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District of Ellis County. 
 
2. Grant the District’s request to acquire road powers in accordance with TWC Section 54.234 

and 30 TAC Sections 293.11(d)(11), 293.201, and 293.202, subject to the requirements 
imposed by the TCEQ and the general laws of the State of Texas relating to the exercise of 
such powers. 

 
3. The Order granting the petition should include the following statements: 
 

“This Order shall in no event be construed as an approval of any proposed agreements or of 
any particular items in any documents provided in support of the petition for creation, nor 
as a commitment or requirement of the TCEQ in the future to approve or disapprove any 
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particular items or agreements in future applications submitted by the District for TCEQ 
consideration.” 

 
4. Appoint the following to serve as temporary directors until permanent directors are      
 elected and qualified: 
 

Michael L. Bradford Eric DeBorde Paul Fuller 
Michael D. Gonzales, Jr. Charles R. Hill, Jr.  

 
 
H. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
The petitioner’s professional representatives are: 
 
Attorney:   Mr. Ross Martin – Winstead, PC 
Engineer:   Mr. Ken Heroy, P.E. – Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc. 
Market Analyst:   Ms. Cassie Gibson - Residential Strategies, Inc. 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 

     § 

COUNTY OF TARRANT  § 

 

 BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 

aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Charles R. Hill Jr., who expressed a desire to be 

appointed a Director of the Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District of Ellis County (hereinafter 

the "District") and who on oath did state:   

 

 1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 

land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Ellis County, being the county in 

which the District is located. 

 

 2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 

as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 

within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 

purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 

for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 

intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 

thereto).   

 

 3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 

(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 

other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 

or other person providing professional services to the District.   

 

 4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 

Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 

professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 

the District or property located in the District.  

 

 5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 

other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

 

 6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 

developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 

District in regard to the District and the development therein.   

 

 7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 

the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 

or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 

District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 

property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director).   
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 

resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. ‘I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. ‘I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. 1 am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13.‘ [hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

(Aan 4. 
Charles R. Hill Jr. 
  

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this IC day of April, 2023. 

ps Ss> 
Notary Public in and for 
The State of Texas 

  

(NOTARY SEAL) 

CLARK G DUNLAP 
Notary IO #8393268 

My Commission Expires 
October 8, 2026 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 
  

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 

aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Eric DeBorde, who expressed a desire to be appointed 
a Director of the Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and who on 

oath did state: 

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Ellis County, being the county in 
which the District is located. 

2, I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 

within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 

for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 

intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 

thereto). 

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 

(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 

or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 

professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 

the District or property located in the District. 

5, I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 

other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 

developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 

District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 

property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale, 

9. Iam generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. IT am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. Iam not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. [hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

'é Le A) a 
£ ae 
  

2023 peal 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this git day of _ Moy        
  

  
  

( e. Hie, LAYNE M GUTHRIE 
( =e fais Notary Public, State of Texas 
3a b igs Comm. Expires 0-12-2026 ff ———w ( Ror Notary ID 13401185-2 Notafy Public in and for 
Ts The State of Texas 

(NOTARY SEAL) 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF rv'Av4«D 

§ 

§ 
§ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Michael L. Bradford, who expressed a desire to be 
appointed a Director of the Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District of Ellis County 
(hereinafter the "District") and who on oath did state: 

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Navarro County, being a county 
adjacent to the county in which the District is located. 

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 
thereto). 

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 
or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 
the District or property located in the District. 

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 
District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 
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8, I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 

resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 

District. 

10.‘ | am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12, | am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. [hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

‘Michael L. Bradford 

He 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this i day of Ape, 2023. 

LA _- 
‘Notary Public in and for 
The State of Texas 

  

  

(NOTARY SEAL) 

CLAYTON STAFFORD BETHMIANN ) 
Notary Public 

STATE DF VEXAS 
1O# 13087087-8 
  

  

My Comm. Exp. Oct. 20, 2024 |} 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Michael D. Gonzales Jr., who expressed a desire to be 
appointed a Director of the Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") 
and who on oath did state: 

l. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Kaufman County, being a county 
adjacent to the county in which the District is located. 

2. ] am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or City, or 
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 
thereto). 

3, I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 
or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 
the District or property located in the District. 

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 
District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. | do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

fi, I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12, I am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. | hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

Michael D. Gonzales Jr. ~ a 
  

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this day of_ MI 2<7_,20B. 
— ra 

ana aaa Zn ry Public 
STATE OF TEXAS Z L- Z 

Co a eae ra 2024 ID Notary Public ifrand for 
The State of Texas 

  

  

  

(NOTARY SEAL) 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF DISTRICT PETITION 
TCEQ Internal Control No. D-08232023-047 

 
PETITION. Circle S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, (Petitioner) filed a 
petition for creation of Circle S Middle Municipal Utility District of Ellis County (District) with 
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The petition was filed pursuant to 
Article XVI, Section 59 of the Constitution of the State of Texas; Chapters 49 and 54 of the 
Texas Water Code; 30 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 293; and the procedural rules of the 
TCEQ. 
 
The petition states that: (1) the Petitioner holds title to a majority in value of the land to be 
included in the proposed District; (2) there is one lienholder, AgTexas Farm Credit Services, on 
the property to be included in the proposed District and the aforementioned entity has 
consented to the creation of the District; (3) the proposed District will contain approximately 
407.5 acres of land, more or less, located within Ellis County, Texas; and (4) all of the land to be 
included within the proposed District is located within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the 
City of Midlothian (City). 
 
 
The territory to be included in the proposed District is depicted in the vicinity map designated 
as Exhibit “A”, attached to this document. 
 
The petition further states that the proposed District will: (1) construct, maintain, and operate a 
waterworks system, including the purchase and sale of water, for domestic and commercial 
purposes; (2) construct, maintain, and operate a sanitary sewer collection, treatment, and 
disposal system, for domestic and commercial purposes; (3) construct, install, maintain, 
purchase, and operate drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and (4) construct, 
install, maintain, purchase, and operate such additional facilities, systems, plants, and 
enterprises as shall be consistent with the purposes for which the District is created.  It further 
states that the planned residential and commercial development of the area and the present 
and future inhabitants of the area will be benefited by the above-referenced work, which will 
promote the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public health and 
welfare of the community. 
 
According to the petition, a preliminary investigation has been made to determine the cost of 
the project, and it is estimated by the Petitioner, from the information available at this time, 
that the cost of said project will be approximately $53,300,000 ($37,500,000 for water, 
wastewater, and drainage facilities and $15,800,000 for road facilities). 
 
In accordance with Local Government Code § 42.042 and Texas Water Code § 54.016, a petition 
was submitted to the City, requesting the City’s consent to the creation of the District. After 
more than 90 days passed without receiving consent, a petition was submitted to the City to 
provide water and sewer services to the District. The 120-day period for reaching a mutually 
agreeable contract as established by the Texas Water Code § 54.016(c) expired and information 
provided indicates that the Petitioner and the City have not executed a mutually agreeable 
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contract for service. Pursuant to Texas Water Code § 54.016(d), failure to execute such an 
agreement constitutes authorization for the Petitioner to proceed to the TCEQ for inclusion of 
the land into the District. 
 
CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The TCEQ may grant a contested case hearing on this petition if 
a written hearing request is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice. 
 
To request a contested case hearing, you must submit the following: (1) your name (or for a 
group or association, an official representative), mailing address, daytime phone number, and 
fax number, if any; (2) the name of the petitioner and the TCEQ Internal Control Number; (3) the 
statement "I/we request a contested case hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you would be 
affected by the petition in a way not common to the general public; and (5) the location of your 
property relative to the proposed District's boundaries. You may also submit your proposed 
adjustments to the petition which would satisfy your concerns. Requests for a contested case 
hearing must be submitted in writing to the Office of the Chief Clerk at the address provided in 
the information section below.  
 
The Executive Director may approve the petition unless a written request for a contested case 
hearing is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice. If a hearing 
request is filed, the Executive Director will not approve the petition and will forward the 
petition and hearing request to the TCEQ Commissioners for their consideration at a scheduled 
Commission meeting. If a contested case hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to 
a civil trial in state district court. 
 
INFORMATION. Written hearing requests should be submitted to the Office of the Chief Clerk, 
MC 105, TCEQ, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX  78711-3087. For information concerning the hearing 
process, please contact the Public Interest Counsel, MC 103, at the same address. General 
information regarding TCEQ can be found at our web site http://www.tceq.texas.gov/.  
 
 
Issued: October 2, 2023 
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